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SHERWOOD MANOR REST HOME

C 00 |nitlal Comments C oo

Report of a Biennial Construction Survey by Bilty
5. Bryant and Frank Strickland conducted on
O7M7R2015,

Records ndicate this facility was first licensed or
submitted for liceénsure an 12/1/1984 as a HA,

| The facility is currently licensed far 40 Beds.
Theretors the facility was surveyed for
conformance with the apolicable porfions of the
2005 Rules for Licensing of Adult Care Homes of
Seven of More Beds and applicable portions of ,
the 1978 (Revizion &) Edition of the Marth !
Caralina Building Codeis), Institutional [
Occupancy and the 1984 Rules for Licansing of
Adult Care Homes of Seven or Mora Beds in

i effect at the time of initial licansure.

C 111 Must Have Current San, & Fire Safety Reports cin

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT [ [
104 MCAC 13F 0302 DESIGH AND
CONSTRUCTION(

fi The facility shall have current sanitation and
fire and building safety inspection reports which
shall be maintained in the home and available for
review.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

|. Based on an on site review of the faclity
records the faciity has not met the rule for annual ' |
inzpactions. ' |

A, Finding on 07M1712015:

1. A current (within the calendar year) fire
marshal's inspection report was not available for
' review by the surveyor.
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C 133 | Continuad From page 1 £ 133
© 133| Bathrooms-Hand Grips ! C 133
SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 03068 PHYSICAL
ENVIROMMENT

| (&) The requirements for bathrooms and toilet |
rooms are;

(6) Hand grips shall be instalied at all
commaodes, lubs and showers used by or
accessible o residenis; |

This Rule is not met as evidenced by

|. Based on gbservation the rule is not met. Grab

bars that are not securely mounted may nol |
funclion as required and when needad by |
| residents to provide them with aupport.

oo
A. Finding on 0TAT2017; |
1. Large Bath #1 - Tha grab bar at the water Guﬂb le SEL ij{ﬁ_‘jffl | g-!ﬂ 5
closet was detaching from the wall,
Wkl

C 164) Housekeeping and Furnishings-Clean, Repaired | C 164 [

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT i
| 10ANCAC 13F 03068 HOUSEKEEPING AND | |
FURNISHINGS .

(@) Adult care homes shall:

(1) have walls, cellings, and floors or fleor |

coverings kept elean and In good P pair; |

{2} have no chronic unpleasant adors, |

(3) have fumiture clean and in Qood repair; |

(@) Thie Rule shall apply 1o new and existing
faciliies. | | - |

. The facility has failed to meet the rule for |
seeping walls, ceilings and floors in good repair.
There is a pattern of wall, ceiling, foors and doors
in need of maintenance, and repair including but

This Rule iz not mel as evidenced [<]'8 | ‘ |
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C 164 | Continued From page 2 164
not limited ta specific examples as listed below.

A, Findings on 0TM 72015

:ﬂi H:i[:g E‘D;EFQ& stain on a ceiling tile. L'E,LhiL-}j ‘:EF&EL \Lﬁ lﬁbwﬁfﬂ.}" %,m-ﬂ"

b. The boltom rail on the side exit door is rotting , . i

and the wood door surface facing is delaminating. [fu,lg{g-l_ o ‘-E—IDE.E_.- 't’_,LP (e W) t%l ! E"]‘E_
. The floor VCT lile is damaged at the entrance

donr,

Z, Laundry - The Laundry door is damaged, | 'E) AP wmﬂ} | ﬁ'; -]E.h

3. Beauly Parlor

l;l;;::ﬂ above the thru wall HWVAC unit is 'I . LUI'.'LLL _Ep_.f{ w ' :ﬂ.j |£i 3_‘}1';_

b. The bottam of the door s damaged.

c. The bottom of the sink eabinet has rotted and m fa, dBEv ;’L@k F EATAY
fallen away from the cabinet,

| Ruplaes ootbou /), cabudh|g 7,
4. Leunge - Paint on the door frame has been UarddN” S U«‘Ltr' |

scralched/scraped away. " g-ﬁ
! . Asop i?mtu RN
8. Woemen's Restroom - The ceding tile is stained, w € ;
6. Men's Restroom - The celling lile is stained. QULLLLE w jo‘[;i’urg_ i ~—
Ay

V. Room #3
a. One of the closet doors is damaged, | m A mﬂﬁ

o. The doar to the corridor Is missing its lateh and - !

latch plate. _ #ﬁw W |
L1 Lo

B. Room #4

a. The night stand and the dresser are damaged FE{:_"’I! Mgﬁt-ﬁll& W&& | 16

and the finishes are worn,

. . |
b. drawer in the dresser is damaged and will not | MM GIJM-'"I —EL-'F;!:B i

CHIGE,

8. Room #21 - The wall paint is marred and
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i E ﬁ
scratched, I.é l}ﬁ.‘_’i'thji_[ o ;;L £ . \5’«’5
r o
10. Large Bath #1 Q‘LFQ, S
a. Frﬂ?‘;:&mmi: base wall tiles have detached M Elﬂhﬁ ma‘iﬂ“ ||
i f the wall
I::.Dfl":mr'e rfa hole in the wall at the sink "P* trap. PQP-[(LEE!&—' -

11, Large Bath #2 l['\'L&[Il, E',U‘)Mtﬂ

a, The ceramic tile iz cracked at the shawer half

wall,
| b. The ceramic base wall tile baze hae detached

| from the wall. |m{dtMu&£ ‘IQEBLU‘L étﬂ'll’l. |?; I F,_[T
, :ri.szh:n:xlt:t:ﬁ.r mechanical room docr will nat ‘l w ﬂj«ﬁiﬂ* i

ll. Based an observation the rule i5 nat mel ag
evidenced by a pattern ceilings and floors not | !
maintained in & ciean condition. | ' _ ‘LS/

A. Finding on 07/17/2015: DU'L OV{LU T&M I'E-&

1. Dining Room - The Return air grille is clogged
with dust, '

2. Kitchen ' . - ' i
8. The Return air grille s clogged with dust, m Ln't [
b. The grille in the exhaust hood above the staye C]?‘) |

i5 clogged with dust,

3. Facliity - There is a pattern of flaar areas m’fjl [;,‘?' L‘J.—
stained with wax build up and wax puild up !
| @rcund the bottom of door frames, I

c 1ﬁﬂ1 Heusehaeping-Maintained Fresa of Hazards C 166 |

| SECTION 0300 - FHYSICAL PLANT [

104 NCAC 13F 0308 HOUSEKEERING AND |
| FURNISHINGS |
| {a) Adult care homes shall- . [
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(5} be maintained in an uncluttered, clean and
| orderly manner, free of all cbstructions and
hazards;

(e} This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities.

Thia Rube ig nat met as evidenced by

l. Based on observation the facility iz not
maintained free from from hazards such as
overloaded electrical circuits and obstructions to
electrical panel access.

| A. Findings on 07/17/2015:

1. Room #15 - There is a multi-plug adapter in
the electrical cutlet, Note: Removed while the
SUrveyor was on site.

2, Exterior Mechanical Room - There ara flems
stored in front of the alectrical panels,
b. The door will not close and latch

Il. Based an observation the facility is nat
maintained free from from hazards due to CXygen
betlles not properly stored, Oxygen bottles that
are not stored in an axygen boltle rack or
ofherwise restrained from falling or being
knocked over may present a danger to the
occupants of the facility,

A. Finding on 07M7/201%
1. Room #7 - There are cxygen bolles stored in
an upright positon and unrestrained in the room,

C 185 Fire Safely-Rehearsals on Each Shift

| SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
| 10ANCAC 13F 0308  FLAN FOR
| EVACUATION
{b) There shall be rehearsals of the fire pian

G 166 !

|
| MLFLEJ.” Poluteih

THews Colnved L1tw
i Lot i) o paccls

|

|
| |
| .
,l e chitines “pﬂi“
| Oy loekHles o

ln:1a.5
|
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|
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quarterly on each shift in accordance with the
requirement of the local Fire Prevention Code
Enforcement Official,
(e) Records of rehearsals shall be maintained
and copies furnished to the county department of
social services annually, The records shafll
| include the date and time of the rehearsals, the
| shift, stalf members present, and a short
description of what the rehearsal invalved.
i(fy Thie Rule shall apply 1o new and eulsting
facilities,

This Rule is not met &3 evidenced by v”"
| Based on review of the facility records the rule
for conducting rehearsals of the fire plan on a
ragular basis has not been met Mot cond ucting
emergency fire evacuation drills for each shift gt
the required intervals could effect all the
occupants of the facility in the event of a fire

A Finding on 077520415
1, The only fire drll documented to have been
conducted was in June of 2015,

C 188 Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
108 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

(8) The building and ail fire safety, elecirical, !
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult
care home shall be maintained in 3 eafe and
operatng condifion,

{k)} This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities with the exception of Faragraph (e)
which shall not apoly to axisting facilities.

This Rule is not met ag evidencad by

C 185
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|. Based on observation of dpproximately 12

| rocma in the faclity the rule is not met as there is
a pattern of fire safety systems net maintained in
a safe condition. Fire safety systems such as fire
resistant rated conetruction sssemblies that are

| not maintained could effect all residents of the
facility by allowing fire and smoke to spread
beyond the area of origin, Specific examples
include but are not imifed (o those listed below:

A, Findinge on 0772015

1. Kitchen - A ceiling tile is not seated in the grid | ~ MMB\ ﬁ | _f:n L';_.

crealing a gap around the penmeter of the calling
grid thus compromising the fire resistant rating of

the celling assemibly. .
. . R - '
2. Resdient bedrooms - Ceiling tiles are warped J»E/ |
or have damaged comers that create gaps al the w{'-"""\ \]I’ A MI"P w |g11{'- ]
celing grid thus compromising the fire resistan! | N
rating of the ceiling assembly. F_LS w‘ﬂg‘- LA ﬂ-ﬂ—ﬂ- I
II. The rula is not met as evidenced by fire safety ABiat {‘D P andal,

aquipment not maintained In a safe condition. |
Fire safely equipment that does not function

properly could effect occupants of the facility by |
allwing fire to spread beyond it paint of origin,

A. Finding on 07/17/2015: |
1. The fire extinguishers in the facility were nat ' [
dated and initialed decumenting they have besn |

Inspected on 1 rrwbasis. . | |

Il Based an observation the rule is not met as '
evidenced by emergency electrical and other ' |
elecirical equipment that is not in operating - '
condition. Non-functioning smergency electrical |
powered lighting and signage could be a hazard |
to eceupante of the facllty in the event of an
emergenty situation.
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C 188 | Continued From page ¢

A Findings on 07/17/2015:
1. Laundry - The wall mounted emargency light
did not operate when lested.

2. The the luminaled directional exit sign at tha
taundry is no! operational.

V. The rule is nat met as evidencad by plumbing
net maindained in a safe cperaling conditicn,
Flumbing that is nal installed with required safaly
devices could present a safety concern for the
residents of the facity,

A, Finding cn 0711702015

1. Beauty Parlor - The hand held rinse wand does
nol have a vacuum breaker o present backiow
of contaminated water into the facility's watar

i SuUpphy.

C 191 Exhiaust Ventilation

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10A MCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
I REQUIREMENTS
(@) The spaces fisted in this Paragraph shall be
| pravided with exhaust ventiation at tha rate of
| o cubic feet per minute per square foot, This
| requirement dees not apply to facilities licensed
' before April 1, 1984, with natyral ventilation in
these specified spaces:
(1) soiled linen storage:;
(2) soil utikly room;
{3} bathrooms and toilet rooms;
(4] housekesping closels; and
(3) laundry area.
(k] This Rule shall apply to new and exis ling
facilities with the exceplien of Paragraph (e)
which shail not apply ta existing facllities,
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© 199 Continued From page & Crow | |
This Rule is not met as evidencad by | |
|. Based on observation the facility has mal met
| the rule, Exhaust fans M the rocmes as required by |
| the rube must be operational. | f
[
A. Finding an 07/17/2015: - . ~
1. Hopper Raom - The exhaust fan Is not | My PPJ./I 4 M Mo |é‘; s
workig. | l 1_ |
| | bt Loweo
|2, Mop Room - The exhaust fan is not working. H"UI
| - | M,PIML !
| |
| I
| | |
|
|
| [ |
| | |
! |
|
| ] |
! I
| | |
I
| | [
I | | |
1
I |' | |
I ]
| - |
I | |
|
| | | |
|
| | |
| ' |
| | |
i ' | '
S | | I ]
wlsion of Health Servie g utalipn
TATE FORM re

BT/BT 30w

A0 JO00MSEHS

LEPGIALBTE

T ootimmmrten shest @ o) &

ETIE@ GTBZ /50,80



